COUNCIL BILL NO. 1736

INTRODUCED BY JOHN D. MICKS

ORDINANCE NO. 1645

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF DUBOIS TO ADOPT THE BOCA INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE; BOCA INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE; BOCA INTERNATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION CODE; BOCA INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE; BOCA INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE AND BOCA INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, AS THE CODES OF THE CITY OF DUBOIS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the City of DuBois, in Council assembled, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same as follows:

Section 1. The "BOCA International Building Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Building Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 2. The "BOCA International Plumbing Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Plumbing Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 3. The "BOCA International Fire Prevention Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Fire Prevention Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 4. The "BOCA International Property Maintenance Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Property Maintenance Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 5. The "BOCA International Mechanical Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Mechanical Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 6. The "BOCA International Residential Building Code, first printing as published by the International Code Council, Inc., for the year 2000" and all subsequent revisions, updates or reissuings is hereby adopted as the Residential Building Code of the City of DuBois.

Section 7. The within Ordinances shall be effective upon final enactment hereof and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are herewith repealed.

ATTEST:

CITY OF DUBOIS

City Manager

John P. Suplizio

Mayor and President of Council

PASSED BY COUNCIL:

February 11, 2002